methods are applied to support the valuation arising from the method chosen.  There were no
changes in valuation techniques during the year.

Quantitative information of significant unobservable inputs – Level 3

Description  Valuation

technique
Unobservable input Range

   RMB
As at 31 December 2013

Equity securities
- Hong Yuan Securities
Co.,  Ltd (“Hong Yuan”)

17,489,160 Price to earnings
(“P/E”) multiple

Average industry P/E

Liquidity discount

22.63  – 62.36

25% - 30%

As at 31 December 2012
Equity securities - GD
Midea Holding Co., Ltd
   (“GD Midea”)

15,894,151 P/E multiple Average industry P/E

Liquidity discount

9.13 – 14.23

25% – 30%

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3
of the fair value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2013
and 31 December 2012 are as shown below:

Description

Input

Sensitivity
used

Effect on the fair
value of investment

Effect on the net
assets attributable to
unitholders*

 RMB RMB
As at 31
December 2013

Equity securities
-Hong Yuan Average industry P/E 5% 998,985 899,086
 Average industry P/E -5%   (998,985)  (998,985)
 Liquidity discount  10% (2,854,242)  (2,854,242)
 Liquidity discount -10% 2,854,242 2,568,817

As at 31
December 2012

Equity securities
-GD Midea Average industry P/E 5%   801,800   721,620
 Average industry P/E -5% (801,800) (801,800)
 Liquidity discount  10% (2,290,859) (2,290,859)
 Liquidity discount -10%  2,290,859  2,061,773

ChinaAMC CSI 300 Index ETF
(a sub-fund of ChinaAMC ETF Series)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2013

31

12. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

*  A ten per cent (10%) PRC withholding tax may be payable on the gains derived from the sale of
A-Shares.  The withholding tax will have a negative impact to the net assets attributable to the
unitholders.  The sensitivity analysis has taken in account of such impact.

Hong Yuan / GD Midea
Significant increase / (decrease) in the average industry P/E would result in a significantly higher /
(lower) fair value measurement.  Significant increase / (decrease) in the liquidity discount would